Y / { { A

LIBRARIES

UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN-MADISON

Minutes of the regular meeting of the
Executive Committee of the Board of Regents
of the University of Wisconsin: July 29, 1927.
1927

Madison, Wisconsin: Board of Regents of the University of
Wisconsin System, 1927

https://digital.library.wisc.edu/1711.dI/TOTDUA5P4FWFK8P

Copyright 2008 Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System

The libraries provide public access to a wide range of material, including online exhibits, digitized
collections, archival finding aids, our catalog, online articles, and a growing range of materials in many
media.

When possible, we provide rights information in catalog records, finding aids, and other metadata that
accompanies collections or items. However, it is always the user's obligation to evaluate copyright and
rights issues in light of their own use.

728 State Street | Madison, Wisconsin 53706 | library.wisc.edu



REGULAR MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE CCLMITTEE

Madisor, Wisconsin

Friday, July 29, 1927, 2:00 P.M. -

- i V/
PRESENT: Regents Callahan, Olbrich, Grady; President Frank,
' Business lMenzger Phillips, Secretary McCaffrey.

XThe Business lMenager presented a communication from Mr,
Brnest Warner, President of the Madison Park and Pleasure Drive
Asgociation, relative to an underway through the University

grounds at the foot of Allen Street.

The matter was referred to the Business Eanager and Super-
intendent Gallistel for further study.

W

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUSINESS MANAGS

1. That upon the recommendation of Dean 8Snell, the lease
of the West Side Reolty Company property ot 137 Second Street,
Milveaoukee, cccuwnicd by the University Extension Divisicn, be
extended te July 1, 1928, with no change in rental, and with
the understanding that the lease may be continucd beyond July 1,
1928, by giving four months' written notice to the West Side
Realty Componys thot the Business Meanoger be autherized to sign
the lcasc.

hdopted.

T 2. That the resignation of Mr. A, S. Johnson, Comptroller,
he accepted, effecctive September 1, 1927.
Adopted.

3. That the rernecwed contract with the U. 8. Government for
pyrotol distribution for 1927-28 bec approved, and that the Bus-
iness Manager bc authorized to sign the contract.

Adopted.

4," Thwt the contracts with the _4,34,wgigx_g§__ﬁgzg@y for
é’ the 1927 Summer Session, and for the period September 19, 1927,

@@;Qg to June 18, 1928, inclusive, be approved.
f’ Adopted.

i e By s A

e T i A e B R R P e e e




v
5. That the Business Manager bc authorized to sign & con-
tract with the G, B. Lewis Compeny of Watertown, Wisconsin, to
furnish thirty (30) carloads of shevings to the University for
a period of onc year, at $5.25 per ton, f.o.b. cars, Watertown,
Wisconsin. (Confirming verbal approval.
Adopted.

6. That the contract for 200 tons more or less of nut and
stove anthracitc coal be awarded to Sinaiko Brothers, Madison,
Wisconsin, and that the Business Manager be authorized to sign
the contract. Price per ton if carried in, $17.90 for stove,
$17.45 for nuts if driven in, $17.15 for stove, §16.70 for nut.
(Confirming verbal approval.

Acopted. :

7."That upon the recommendation of Decan Russell, $2,000 be
mede available for repairs and remodelling in the rooms on the
first floor and basement of Agricultural Hall, to provide more
adequate space for the agricultural bacteriological work, charg-
eable to 20.41(3)(k), From and Dairy Sales. Free balance on
July 29, 1927, $21,478.68.
Adopted.

8. Thoet upon the recommendation of Director Goodnight, In-
structor C. H. CGrecnleaf be permitted to elect cash for summecr
session service in the years 1918, 1920, 1922, and 1925, amount-
ing to $1,150.83.

Adopted.

Ve

e L
9. That $395 be credited to the University Rescarch Fund
because of cancellation of balance on allotment 26.58.
Adopted.

/

lO.“%hat a rebate of $55.83 be authorized for payment
to the Glen Seymour Estoate., Mr. Glen Seymour, & recsident of
Tripp Hall for the Summer Scssion, was drowned July 2, 1927.

Adopted.
ll.“éhat the schedule of costs for the Memorial Union Build-

_ing, os approved on June 17, 1927, be increased $5,000 to provide
for certain necesséry changes; this amount to be added to the o
contingent item.

Adopted?

-2-

Cogy,

Ls

,




yd
12.MThat the usc of the first floor of Langdon Hall be as-
signed to the University Editor for offices.
Adorted. ,

13;/That the rcquest of the department of Physical Educa-
tion for an appropriction of $18,000 for additional concrete
seats in the Stadium, and $2,000 for the rcpoiring of temporary
wooden bleachers, be approved. Charge 20.41(5)C.
Adopted. .

14.“éhat the use of Adoms Hall &s a women's dormitory dur-
ing Summer Sessions be approved.
Adopted.

15, That a rcbate of $2.00 be paid to R. Derbyshire, & resi-
dent of Tripp Hall, for absence from the dormitories from July
17 to July 27, inclusive. .
Adopted.

It was /

VOTED, That the Business Manager be appointed to act for the
President as Ei}izggy property custodian.

v , .

A communication was presented from the Secretary of the
Carnegie Foundation, advising that the retiring allowance for
Professor Joseph Jastrow had been placed at $1655 a year, ef-
fective July 1, 1927.

/

VA communication was presented from the Secretary of the
Carnegie Foundation, advising that a retiring allowance of $825
vrer annum had been granted to Mrs., Victor Lenher, cffective
June 13, 1927, T

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE PRESIDENT

~Letters and Science-

/ : o~
1. That Joseph Jastrow be made Emeritus Professor of Psy-

chology under the Carnegie Foundation for the Advancement of
Tealhping; to take effect July 1, 1927.
‘Adopted.

-3=




%

2. That Malcolm Sharp be employed during the summer of
1927 to assist the chairmen of thc Experimental Collegces com-
pensation $600 for the period.

Adopted.
3. Thot Marian E. Footc be appointed Marthe Gunhild Week ﬁb@&
scholar in chemistry for the year 1927-28.
Adopted. O&UL
4, Thot D. R. Fellows, assistant profcesor of busincss mhqyi:
administrotion, be appointed Barney Link fellow for the period
August 15 to September 15, 1927; to receive a stipend of $150. ;%Zﬂwv
Adopted.

- summer
5. That the following persons be appointed special/rescarch
. agsistants in physics for the period of ten weeks, beginning June
27, 19275 compensation $150 sach for this period; to be charged
to budget of department:

A. B. Cardwell M., J. Martin
Myrl ¥. Davis R. Rollefson
C. XK. Eckels T. A. Rouse
G. N. Glasoe A, N, Whitford.
Adopted. '
6. That Arthur H. Uhl be paid two installments of $65.96
each during the summer to apply upon the Hollister Phormacy ;ééé
Fellowship granted him during ‘the year 1926-27. - Lo
Adopted.
~hgriculture-

1. That the following industrinl fellowsfln agricultural
baoterlology be appointed, each at the salary indicated for the
service rendered:

Chicago Medical Milk Commission Fund ;Z,
7ells
W. D. Frost, summer of 1927, compensation for - W
the period, $£520.
¢ R. Z. Thomas, year 1927-28, twelve months' bas- M

is, salary $1800.

Mildred Gumm, ycar 1927-28, twelve months' bos-
is, salary $l325

-4-

R N e E T e




Commecreial Solvents Fund

Elizabeth McCoy, summcr of 1927 ond first semester ?%Yb“f
of 1927-28; &125 for summcr and -
$400 for first scmester.

Stuart W. Scott, summer of 1927 (tcmporary), $75 t
for pcriod. -

Universal Milking Machine Compony Fund

W. B. Sarles, summer of 1927, $#250 for the period. L

¥

Adopted. v

2. That V. Rimsky-Korsakoff be approinted assistant in
economic entomology from July 1 to Septcmber 1, 19275 salary
ot the rate of %100 o month; charge to new corn borcr fund (Ch.
231, laws of 1927, 20.41 3(d)(a)} &20.41, 1-3 (4) (a).

Adopted. ‘

3. Thot Marion A. Rhode be continucd os assistont in agr-
iculturcl cceonomics for the months of July, JSugust and Septem-
ber, 1927; solary ot the rate of $1020 per annum, twelve
months' basis; charge to vice Ingcebritson.

Adopted.

4. That Donald R. Mitchell be appointed agsistant in ogri-
cultural economics from July 1 to August 31, 1927; salory ot
the rate of $200 o month; charge to item of %1200, Lobor, cost
accounting, 1927-28 pudget.

Adopted.

5. That Josephine Ferguson be continued as assistant in
agricultural economics from July 1 to Avgust 4; 1927; salary
@t the rate of $100 2 month; charge to item of $1500 under la-
bor, country life work, 1927-28 budget.

Adopted. -

6. That H. B. Jemison be appointed technicol assistant in
agricultural journalism for one month, beginning July 15, 1927;
solary at the rate of $125 a months charge to salary item for
Price, 1927-28 budget.

Adopted.

&l

B



7. Thot W. E. Ogilvie be appointed half-time technical
nssistant in agricultural journalism for one month, beginning
July 15, 1927; salary at the rate of $62.50 & month for half-
time service; charge to salary for Price, 1927-28 budget.

Adopted.

8. That W. R. Krueger be continued as industrial fellow ;Z
in agriculturnl engineering for the year 1927-28, beginning €l{,
July 1, 1927; salary $225 o month; to be charged to grant of oW
the Wisconsin Utilities Association.
Adopted.

9. Theet the following industrial fellows be appointed
under the Poster Advertising Association (Barney Link) Research
Fund:

Ernest B. Kellogg, agricultural journalism, month of ' ;%[[
July, 1927: 8125 for the veriod. ow

. . ~

John R. Campbell, horticulture, year 1927-28, twelve T

months' brsis, $2400 per onnum. v

Ellsworth Bunce, agricultural journalism, year 1927-
28, twelve months' basis, $1800
for the year.

Adopted.

10. That the following persons be paid, each the sum set
opposite his nome for the service rendered; charge to budget of
the

FARMERS' INSTITUTES:

A, H. Cole -=m== specicl worker ----§% 90
Otto Onstod ---- " " ——== 110
¥rs. John Endres " i ———— 8
Adopted. .

11. That Noble Clark be appointed assistant to the dean
(renk of assistant professor), beginning August 15, 1927; sal-
ary for the year 1927-28 at the rate of $3600 per onnum, twelye

months' basis. Charge to vice Ebling. Pk,
Adopted. , : %tﬁ% o

-6-

B L TR S et B A L S g 1SS D oo e T




-Medicine-

1. That Mrs. Vida Blashfield be cppointed librarian in the
medical school, beginning August 1, 1927; salary $80 o months
4§yin place. of Mrs. Palmer, rcsigned.

Adopted.
-Engincering-

1. Thot the following research assistants be appointed
during the summer of 1927, each at the salary indicated for
the service rendered; to be charged to Rescarch Fund 1A:

G. C. Wilson, steam and gas engineering, four weeks,
beginning July 11; salary for the period,
$233.33.

L. H. Kessler, hydraulic and sanitary engineéring,three
weeks, beginning August 8; salary for
the period, $150.

A, A, Reiter, chemical engineering, four weeks, begin-
ning July 20, salary for the period $160.
Adopted. '

2. That Glen Koehler be appointed resecrch assistant in
electrical engineering on half time for eight wecks, beginning
July 3, 1927; salary $250Q0 for the period; to be charged to
Laboratory Fund 1E. (This is to correct an error).

Adopted.

3. That Ira Goff and C. H. Lorig be appointed research N
fellows in metallurgy, each to receive $1000 for ten months' ;%1[
period, beginning September 1, 1927: charged to Engineering ong
Foundation Fund 8-B. ' = : v

Adopted. '
~-Extension-

1. That Mrs. Florence Stehn be appointed adviser of women
and instructor in Romotnce Langutges, Milwaukee district, be-
ginning August 1, 1927; salary at the rate of $166.66 o month;
charge to Fund 2A, vice Orvis in part.

Adopted.,

-7 =

e ot S PR IRy B 3t B o B Rl S AR TP A T n i e e e



2. Thot 0. S. Morsc be appointed field represcntative,
Madison district, beginning August 15, 1927 to July 1, lng;A@%ﬁ
sclary $200 o month: charge to Fund 2 AR, vice Wilcox. Y ,

Ldopted. ke

3. Thot Fronces B. von Zandt be appointed librarian (rank
of instructor) in the medical library scervicec, from Septembor)y»k
1, 1927, to July 1, 1928; salary #250 o month; chorge to Fund 'Veekl
2 D, vice Rowland in part. ' thm
Adopted., : : -

4. That R. B. Harris be appointed summer substitute in
Znglish for the months of fiugust ond September 19273 salary
$100 o month; item provided in budget.

Adopted.

~-Research-
S

1. Thot the unexpended balances on the following research
ollotments be credited te the University research fund:

26.13 = J. L. Gillin---economics =--=~ $100
6,43 - George Wagner -zoology =--==-- 50
26,58 - M. V. 0'Shea --cducation ---=-- 395
Adopted.

2. That the following allotment be mande from the University
research fund:

26.66 - E. B. Hoart, agricultural chemistry
Subject: Pathology of nutritional ancmia ond
rickets
$150 for research assistant.
Ahdopted.

3. That Jemes Waddell be appointed research assistont in
cgricultural chemistry for the month of July, 1927; salary $150
for the period; charge to allotment 26.66, Waiversity research
Tund. Adopted.

4. Thot 4llen Tankersley be appointed fellow in ILatin for ;é//
the year 1927-28, in place of John P. Hieronimus, resigned. Y
HLdopted. -

-8-






C/.SH DISBURSEMENTS

June, 1927

Pay Roll - Moy 16-31 (Shops) =-==m-m--s-m==e-mmm-mo==f14,714.25
" L - 1 F 1 (OENCY) mmmmmmmmm—mm e e m— 23,315.30‘
om _ June 1-15 (Bhops) =m=mmmem—moe—mm—ee- ————— 14,537.70
R WL om0 6 (Other) mmmmmmmmmmem—mmm e 23,562.31
W L 1030 emmememeee o ot i i o 327,449.29

Crcamery Pay Rollg =-=-er--mecmmere e ccm e m o o 17,440,97

Univ. Ext. Div. Lecture Pay ROLLS ~—e-mmemmme—o—enme- 1,874.33

PYTOtO0L —mmmmmmmmmmmmmmm e mmm e e o —-- 10,985. 00

COPL mmm e mmmmm o m 2,282.65

Construction - Milwaukce Exten. Building ---====--=-- 8,017.56 .

Bascom Hall =m-cem-mcemrme e e e - 12,065.21
Service Memoriel Institute -=----=wc--- 28,114.20
ROFUNAS = mmmmmmm e e e e mm ST S UL 1,203.95
Miscellaneous Disburscments - Travcel, CtCy ymmmmmmmm = 206,792.60

Total Cash Disburscments----$692,355.32



	Blank Page



